

corrected to read: “Federal or state agencies, including”.

§ 60.15 [Corrected]

■ 17. On page 20492, Column 3, in § 60.15, the heading “Reporting exclusions from participation in government health care programs” is corrected to read: “Reporting exclusions from participation in Federal or state health care programs”.

■ 18. On page 20492, Column 3, in § 60.15(a), at line 6, the phrase “government health care programs” is corrected to read: “Federal or state health care programs”.

■ 19. On page 20493, Column 1, in § 60.15(c)(2)(ii), at line 2, the phrase “Federal or state agencies, to include” is corrected to read: “Federal or state agencies, including”.

■ 20. On page 20493, Column 2, in § 60.15(c)(3)(vi), at line 2, the phrase: “Federal or state agencies, to include” is corrected to read: “Federal or state agencies, including”.

§ 60.17 [Corrected]

■ 21. On page 20493, Column 3, in § 60.17(a)(1), the phrase “At the time a health care practitioner, applies for a position on its medical staff (courtesy or otherwise), or for clinical privileges at the hospital;” is corrected to read: “At the time a health care practitioner applies for a position on its medical staff (courtesy or otherwise) or for clinical privileges at the hospital;”

■ 22. On page 20493, Column 3, in § 60.17(a)(2), at lines 1 and 2, the phrase “Every 2 years concerning any health care practitioner,” is corrected to read: “Every 2 years for any health care practitioner”.

§ 60.18 [Corrected]

■ 23. On page 20494, Column 2, in § 60.18(a)(2)(i), at line 3, the phrase “government health care programs” is corrected to read: “Federal health care programs”.

■ 24. On page 20494, Column 2, in § 60.18(a)(2)(iii), at line 3, the phrase “government health care programs” is corrected to read: “state health care programs”.

■ 25. On page 20494, Column 2, in § 60.18(a)(2)(vi), at line 9, the phrase “pursuant to §§ 60.9 and 60.11” is corrected to read: “pursuant to §§ 60.9, 60.10, and 60.11”.

■ 26. On page 20494, Column 2, in § 60.18(a)(2)(vii), at line 13, the phrase “§§ 60.9 and 60.11” is corrected to read: “§§ 60.9, 60.10, and 60.11”.

■ 27. On page 20494, Column 3, in § 60.18(b), the phrase “National Practitioner Data Bank” in the paragraph (b) heading is corrected to read: “NPDB”.

Dated: April 29, 2013.

Jennifer M. Cannistra,

Executive Secretary to the Department.

[FR Doc. 2013–10566 Filed 5–2–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4150–28–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Part 73

[DA 13–326; MB Docket No. 12–374; RM–11687]

Radio Broadcasting Services; Peach Springs, Arizona

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: The Audio Division, at the request of The Hualapai Tribe, allots FM Channel †265A as a first Tribal Allotment and a potential second local transmission service at Peach Springs, Arizona. (The symbol “†” will be used to denote a channel reserved as a Tribal Allotment.) Channel †265A can be allotted at Peach Springs, consistent with the minimum distance separation requirements of the Commission’s rules, at coordinates 35–33–17 NL and 113–23–41 WL. *See* Supplementary Information *infra*.

DATES: Effective June 3, 2013.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Deborah Dupont, Media Bureau, (202) 418–2180.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a synopsis of the Commission’s *Report and Order*, MB Docket No. 12–374, adopted March 1, 2013, and released March 1, 2013. The full text of this Commission decision is available for inspection and copying during normal business hours in the FCC Information Center, Portals II, 445 12th Street SW., Room CY–A257, Washington, DC 20554. The complete text of this decision also may be purchased from the Commission’s duplicating contractor, Best Copy and Printing, Inc., 445 12th Street SW., Room CY–B402, Washington, DC 20554, (800) 378–3160, or via the company’s Web site, www.bcpweb.com. This document does not contain proposed information collection requirements subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104–13. In addition, therefore, it does not contain any proposed information collection burden “for small business concerns with fewer than 25 employees,” pursuant to the Small Business Paperwork Relief Act of 2002, Public Law 107–198, *see* 44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(4). The Commission will send a

copy of this *Report and Order* in a report to be sent to Congress and the Government Accountability Office pursuant to the Congressional Review Act, *see* U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A).

List of Subjects in 47 CFR Part 73

Radio, Radio broadcasting.

Federal Communications Commission

Nazifa Sawez,

Assistant Chief, Audio Division, Media Bureau.

For the reasons discussed in the preamble, the Federal Communications Commission amends 47 CFR part 73 as follows:

PART 73—RADIO BROADCAST SERVICES

■ 1. The authority citation for Part 73 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 47 U.S.C. 154, 303, 334, 336 and 339.

§ 73.202 [Amended]

■ 2. Section 73.202(b), the Table of FM Allotments under Arizona, is amended by adding Channel †265A at Peach Springs.

[FR Doc. 2013–10301 Filed 5–2–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

50 CFR Part 622

[Docket No. 120403249–2492–02]

RIN 0648–XC626

Fisheries of the Caribbean, Gulf of Mexico, and South Atlantic; 2013 Commercial Accountability Measure and Closure for South Atlantic Golden Tilefish

AGENCY: National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), Commerce.

ACTION: Temporary rule; closure.

SUMMARY: NMFS implements accountability measures for the commercial sector for golden tilefish in the exclusive economic zone (EEZ) of the South Atlantic. Commercial landings for golden tilefish, as estimated by the Science and Research Director (SRD), are projected to reach the commercial annual catch limit (ACL) for golden tilefish on May 5, 2013. Therefore, NMFS closes the commercial sector for golden tilefish in the South Atlantic EEZ on May 5, 2013, and it will